Subject to the considerations set out in this report, we are of the opinion that the Market Value (MV1) of 
the freehold interest in the subject property, in accordance with the assumptions, comments and 
observations detailed in the report, can, as at the date of valuation, be fairly stated to be:  

£6,500,000 (Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Pounds) 

Subject to the considerations set out in the following report, we are of the opinion that the Market Value 
(MV2) of the freehold interest in the above property, subject to the Special Assumption that the sale is 
to be completed within 90 days, and subject to the caveats contained within this report, can, as at the 
date of valuation, be fairly stated to be: 

£5,200,000 (Five Million Two Hundred Thousand Pounds) 

It is considered that the property provides reasonable security at the Market Values reported herein, 
subject to the comments and observations contained herein. In light of historic low interest rates and 
continuing volatility in the property markets, prudent lending criteria should not be exceeded.

[...]

Subject to the considerations set out in this report, we are of the opinion that the Market Value 
(MV1) of the freehold interest in the subject property, in accordance with the assumptions, 
comments and observations detailed in the report, can, as at the date of valuation, be fairly stated 
to be:  

£6,500,000 (Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Pounds) 

15 Market Value (MV2) 

15.1. In arriving at our opinion of Market Value (MV2), which is subject to the Special Assumption that a 
sale is to be completed within 90 days, we have made a significant adjustment to our assessment 
of Market Value (MV1) to reflect this restriction.

[...]

Subject to the considerations set out in this report, we are of the opinion that the Market Value 
(MV2) of the freehold interest in the subject property, subject to the Special Assumption that the 
sale is to be completed within a period of 90 days is: 

£5,200,000 (Five Million Two Hundred Thousand Pounds) 

16 Suitability for Loan Security 

16.1. As the COVID-19 pandemic has evolved, measures taken by governments worldwide to limit the 
spread of the virus have ranged from full national lockdowns to the implementation of more 
targeted local restrictions.